PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3577265

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	10/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHOHELIX SURGICAL DESIGNS, INC.
Street Address:	1065 MEDINA ROAD, SUITE 500
City:	MEDINA
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44256

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8257406
Patent Number:	8257403
Patent Number:	8231663
Patent Number:	8167918
Patent Number:	8147530
Patent Number:	8118848
Patent Number:	8118846
Patent Number:	8100954
Patent Number:	8057520
Patent Number:	8029509
Patent Number:	8021402
Patent Number:	7833225
Patent Number:	7799061
Patent Number:	D623745
Patent Number:	D623744
Patent Number:	D623743
Patent Number:	7771457
Patent Number:	7603192
Patent Number:	D589149
Patent Number:	D589148
_	

PATENT REEL: 036900 FRAME: 0609

503530638

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D576731
Patent Number:	7325470
Patent Number:	7189251
Patent Number:	D520637
Patent Number:	5662683
Application Number:	13372902
Application Number:	12932954
Application Number:	13348940
Application Number:	13348888
Application Number:	13135451
Application Number:	12932970
Application Number:	12804062
Application Number:	12803852
Application Number:	12380339
Application Number:	12223847
Application Number:	11879560
Application Number:	12283777
Application Number:	12217632
Application Number:	29409233
Application Number:	61561049
Application Number:	61630569
Application Number:	61635472
Application Number:	11714023

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.4794
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN E. SLAUGHTER, III
SIGNATURE:	/jes/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2015
T	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Term and Release of SI in Patents - Orthohelix#page1.tif
source=Term and Release of SI in Patents - Orthohelix#page2.tif
source=Term and Release of SI in Patents - Orthohelix#page3.tif
source=Term and Release of SI in Patents - Orthohelix#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of October 1, 2015 ("Release"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of Orthohelix Surgical Designs, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement dated as of October 4, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, and the Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 4, 2012 ("Patent Security Agreement") by and among Grantor and Administrative Agent, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to, and under all the Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 4, 2012 at Reel 029076 Frame 0646.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement or Patent Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Collateral Agreement or Patent Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRI1\915857v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Pullana Claa

Title: Vice President

Orthohelix Surgical Designs, Inc. IP Patent Release

Schedule A

Orthohelix Surgical Designs, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE FOR USE ON A SINGLE RAY IN	8257406	09/04/12
THE MIDFOOT		
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE FOR USE ON A SINGLE RAY IN	8257403	09/04/12
THE MIDFOOT		
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	8231663	07/31/12
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE FOR USE IN THE MTP JOINT	8167918	05/01/12
VARIABLE AXIS LOCKING MECHANISM FOR USE IN	8147530	04/03/12
ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANTS		
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE FOR USE IN FIBULA REPAIR	8118848	02/21/12
ORTHOPEDIC PLATES FOR USE IN CLAVICLE REPAIR	8118846	02/21/12
AND METHODS FOR THEIR USE		
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE FOR USE IN SMALL BONE	8100954	01/24/12
REPAIR		
CALCANEAL PLATE	8057520	11/15/11
COUNTERSINK FOR USE IN ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY	8029509	10/04/11
DISTAL RADIUS PLATE	8021402	09/20/11
METHOD AND DEVICE FOR BONE STABILIZATION	7833225	11/16/10
USING A THREADED COMPRESSION WIRE		
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	7799061	09/21/10
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	D623745	09/14/10
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	D623744	09/14/10
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	D623743	09/14/10
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE FOR USE IN SMALL BONE	7771457	08/10/10
REPAIR		
METHOD OF MAKING ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANTS AND	7603192	10/13/09
THE ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANTS		
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	D589149	03/24/09
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	D589148	03/24/09
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	D576731	09/09/08
SELF-CENTERING SCREW AND RETAINING SCREW	7325470	02/05/08
DRIVER FOR USE IN SURGERY		
OPEN HELICAL ORGANIC TISSUE ANCHOR HAVING	7189251	03/13/07
RECESSIBLE HEAD AND METHOD OF MAKING THE		
ORGANIC TISSUE ANCHOR		
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	D520637	05/09/06
OPEN HELICAL ORGANIC TISSUE ANCHOR AND	5662683	09/02/97
METHOD OF FACILITATING HEALING		

TRII\915857v1

Patent Applications

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
ORTHOPEDIC COMPRESSION PLATE	13372902	02/14/12
	20120209334	
WEDGE OPENING OSTEOTOMY PLATE	12932954	03/10/11
	20120184959	
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE FOR USE IN FIBULA REPAIR	13348940	01/12/12
	20120109215	
ORTHOPEDIC PLATES FOR USE IN CLAVICLE REPAIR	13348888	01/12/12
AND METHODS FOR THEIR USE	20120109214	
VARIABLE ANGLE DEPTH LIMITED FASTENER	13135451	07/06/11
DRIVER AND VARIABLE ANGLE FIXATION SYSTEM	20120059385	
FOR USE IN ORTHOPEDIC PLATES		
SYSTEM FOR ACHIEVING SELECTABLE FIXATION IN	12932970	03/10/11
AN ORTHOPEDIC PLATE	20110224737	
VARIABLE AXIS LOCKING MECHANISM FOR USE IN	12804062	07/13/10
ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANTS	20110015682	
OSTEOTOMY PLATE, PLATE DRIVER AND METHOD	12803852	07/08/10
FOR THEIR USE	20110009866	
VARIABLE AXIS LOCKING MECHANISM FOR USE IN	12380339	02/26/09
ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANTS	20090248087	
VARIABLE AXIS LOCKING MECHANISM FOR USE IN	12223847	03/02/09
ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANTS		
AN ORTHOPEDIC PLATE HAVING THREADED HOLES	11879560	07/18/07
	20080021477	
HEADLESS COMPRESSION SCREW	12283777	09/16/08
	20100069970	
SURGICAL DRILL GUIDE HAVING KEYWAY FOR	12217632	07/08/08
AXIAL ALIGNMENT OF A FASTENER FOR USE FOR	20090177208	
AN ORTHOPEDIC PLATE		
DISTAL TIBIA PLATE	29409233	12/21/11
HAMMERTOE IMPLANT	61561049	11/17/11
LATERAL ANKLE	61630569	04/05/12
A METHOD FOR PATIENT INFORMATION AND	61635472	04/19/12
MARKETING OF ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANTS		
DISTAL RADIUS PLATE	11714023	03/05/07
	20070239163	

TRI1\915857v1

RECORDED: 10/20/2015